Interest costs1) –149 / +117 0 –

Valuation,
required yield –24,621 / +18,184 + –

1. �The asymmetry is due to the fact that at present, Castellum deems the opportunities for
fully including negative market rates to be limited.

Opportunities and risks in property values
Castellum reports its properties at fair value with changes in
value in the income statement. This means that earnings in
particular but also the financial position may be more volatile.
Property values are determined by supply and demand,
where prices mainly depend on the properties’ expected net
operating incomes and the buyers’ required yield. An increas-
ing demand results in lower required yields and hence an
upward adjustment in prices, while a weaker demand has the

opposite effect. In the same way, a positive development in
net operating income results in an upward adjustment in
prices, while a negative development has the opposite effect.

In property valuations, consideration should be taken of an
uncertainty range that in a functioning market should amount
to +/– 5–10%, in order to reflect the uncertainty in the
assumptions and calculations made.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – CHANGE IN VALUE

Properties –20% –10% 0% +10% +20%

Change in value,
MSEK –20,868 –10,434 0 10,434 20,868

Loan-to-value ratio 44% 40% 36% 34% 31%

Financial risk
Ownership of properties presumes a working credit market.
Castellum’s greatest financial risk is lack of access to financ-
ing. The risk is reduced by a low loan-to-value ratio and long-
term credit agreements.

Sustainability
Sustainability risks refer to risks directly or indirectly associ-
ated with environmental risks, climate change, the Code of
Conduct and liability risks. For more detailed information
about the above and other risks and uncertainties, visit
Castellum’s website or see Castellum’s 2020 Annual Report,
“Risk and risk management” on pages 66–73.

Coronavirus pandemic